ORDINANCE NO.

An Ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 507 and to provide for the establishment of special charges to be made and imposed by the City of Sherwood for the use of sewer facilities and declaring an emergency.

THE CITY OF SHERWOOD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 2 of Ordinance No. 507, passed by the City Council of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, on the 4th day of May, 1956, prescribing charges for the use of the sewer facilities of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, be, and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

In order to obtain sufficient funds to maintain and operate the sewer facilities and system of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, and to amortize outstanding bonds, and to provide funds for the payment of interest on said bonds, the following schedule of charges is hereby established and adopted:

E	er Month
Sherwood Union High School	25.00
Sherwood Grade School	25.00
Portland Canning Company	100.00
	175.00
Nickel Silver Battery Company	15.00
Old Hotel Building (15)	15,00
Taverns	5.00
Restaurants	5.00
Theaters	3,00
Service Stations	3.00
Meat Markets	3.00
Self Service Laundries	6.00
All business establishments other than those listed	
All residential and other non-commercial water	
users to which sewer facilities are available	1.75
All residential and non-commercial Water users to	
	Sherwood Union High School \$ Sherwood Grade School Portland Canning Company Frontier Leather Company Nickel Silver Battery Company Old Hotel Building (15) Taverns Restaurants Theaters Service Stations Meat Markets Self Service Laundries All business establishments other than those listed All residential and other non-commercial Water users to which sewer facilities are available

which sewer facilities are NOT available No Charge

The rates herein prescribed are subject to change from time to time as the City Council may ordain.

Section 2. Repealing Previous Ordinances.

All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with any provision of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

<u>Section 3.</u> Whereas it is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the City of Sherwood that the rate schedule hereinabove set forth be placed in effect at once to provide funds wherewith to discharge the City's obligations, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall take effect on the <u>500</u> day of <u>1000</u>, 1961, after its passage by the City Council and approval by the Mayor of said City.

Passed by the Common Council the 5th day of <u>May</u>, 1961, by the following vote: Yeas: Allen Iwenson, Tom fettijohn, J. K. Moore, William R. bouth. Nays: Mone Approved by the Mayor this 5th day of <u>May</u>, 1961 Attest: A. Allert (Oity Recorder Mayor <u>May</u>, 1961